This descriptive survey was carried out to determine the level of knowledge of “Key pathways to peace 
and security, among undergraduates in Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) Agbani, 
Enugu.  One research question and one null hypothesis guided the study. Three hundred and ninety seven 
(397) students (237 females and 160 males) were the purposively drawn sample for the study. A validated 
34 items questionnaire was the instrument used for data collection. The reliability coefficient of 0.98 
confirmed the questionnaire good for the study;

[...]

There is no significant difference between the female and male ESUT 
undergraduate on their knowledge of key steps towards peace and security in 
Nigeria. 

Research Methods 
The descriptive survey research design was adopted in this study. The target 
population for the study comprised three hundred and ninety seven (397) 
undergraduate students in the Faculty of Education, Enugu State University of Science 
and Technology (ESUT), Agbani (Record of enrolment, Dean’s office, 2023). The entire 
students in the faculty were used as respondents, hence there was no sampling